
Page 1 of 2 
 

SECOND EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR 
CITY OF GAINESVILLE AGREEMENT FOR STATE OF FLORIDA LOBBYING AND 

ADVOCACY SERVICES 
 
 

 THIS EXTENSION is entered into this ______ day of ___________________, 2014 by 
THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and WILLIAM 
J. PEEBLES, P.A., (“CONTRACTOR”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an agreement 
for State of Florida Lobbying and Advocacy Services for the City of Gainesville dated December 
6, 2012, and First Extension dated November 26, 2013, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to extend the term of the agreement 
through November 30, 2015; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. CONTRACTOR will continue to provide the services described in the agreement 
dated December 6, 2012, and First Extension dated November 26, 2013, during the 
period of December 1, 2014, through November 30, 2015, subject to the same terms 
and conditions. 
 

2. Florida has a very broad public records law. By entering into this Contract with the 
CITY, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it will comply with the Florida Public 
Records Act (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes). In complying with the Florida Public 
Records Act, the CONTRACTOR shall: 
 

a. Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be 
required by the CITY in order to perform the service; 

b. Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and 
conditions that the CITY would provide the records and at a cost that does 
not exceed the cost provided by law; 

c. Ensure that all public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt 
from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as 
authorized by law; and 

d. Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer to the 
CITY, at no cost, all public records disclosure requirements. All records 
stored electronically must be provided to the CITY in a format that is 
compatible with the information technology systems of the CITY.  

 
Failure to comply with the Florida Public Records Act, including failure to 
provide a public record upon request, is a breach of this Contract between the 

#120572A



Page 2 of 2 
 

CITY and the CONTRACTOR.  The City may pursue all remedies for breach of 
this Contract. 
 

3. All terms and conditions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

4. This extension, when executed, together with the original contract dated December 6, 
2012, and First Extension dated November 26, 2013, constitute the entire contract 
between the parties.  

 
 
WILLIAM J. PEEBLES, P.A.                       WITNESS 
 
_______________________________ __________________________________ 
 
Title: __________________________ Title: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
CITY OF GAINESVILLE                            WITNESS                      
                                                                        
 
_______________________________ __________________________________ 
Russ Blackburn 
City Manager                                                  Title: _____________________________ 
 
 
GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES    WITNESS                   
                                                                        
 
_______________________________ __________________________________ 
Kathy Viehe 
Interim General Manager                               Title: _____________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
City Attorney 
 

#120572A


	CITY OF GAINESVILLE AGREEMENT FOR STATE OF FLORIDA LOBBYING AND ADVOCACY SERVICES



